OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

<u>Resolution Selecting the Bid of All Traffic Solutions, Inc. under Invitation No. 4282 to</u> <u>Supply Six Radar Speed Sign Units to the Commission with the Option to Purchase Eighty-</u> <u>Two Additional Units in the Total Amount of \$192,016.00</u>

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission ("Commission") advertised by public notice an Invitation for Bids upon a Contract to furnish radar speed display signs with support assembly, designated as **Invitation No. 4282** ("Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the Commission received four bids for the Contract, and said bids have been reviewed and analyzed by the Commission's Maintenance Engineer, whose report concerning such analysis is before the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Commission's Maintenance Engineer reports that **All Traffic Solutions Inc.**, of **State College, Pennsylvania** submitted the lowest bid under Invitation No. 4282 in the amount of \$13,092.00 for the initial order quantity of six Radar Speed Display Signs, and \$178,924.00 for the option to purchase an additional quantity of eighty-two Radar Speed Display Signs for a total award for both the initial and optional order quantities of **\$192,016.00**, which bid he recommends the Commission accept for award; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Contracts Administration advises that bids for Contract No. 4282 were solicited on the basis of the same terms, conditions and specifications, that the bid of All Traffic Solutions for Contract No. 4282 conforms to the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 5537.07 and Section 9.312, as the lowest responsive and responsible bid received and is supported by good and sufficient surety; and

WHEREAS, Commission action is necessary to approve the Contract in accordance with Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Bylaws because the expenditures necessary to accept the bid of All Traffic Solutions for Contract No. 4282 exceeds \$150,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the reports of the Maintenance Engineer and concurs with the recommendation to award Contract No. 4282 to All Traffic Solutions, as the lowest responsive and responsible bid for Contract No. 4282; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the bid of All **Traffic Solutions, Inc.** under Invitation to Bid No. 4282 to furnish six radar speed display signs to the Commission with the option to purchase an additional eighty-two units in the total amount of **\$192,016.00** is selected as the lowest responsive and responsible bid received and the Executive Director is authorized to execute a Contract on the basis of said bid and exercise the option to purchase the additional units based on the recommendation of the Chief Engineer.

(Resolution No. 65-2016 adopted November 21, 2016)